

Press note

Today i.e on 01-10-2019,Hyderabad City Police commemorated the International day of Older persons,by celebrating with senior citizens at the office of the Commissioner of Police,Hyderabad.The celebrations were held in the presence of the Commissioner of Police,Sri Anjani kumar,Smt.Shikha Goel,Addl.CP Crimes and other police officilas.It was also attended by the TATA Trust members and HELP AGE India.The commissioner interacted over video conference with senior citizens from 61 different locations across the city where the SHO's and other officers of the city police had visited. Speaking on the occassion,the commissioner said that the Hyderabad City Police have successfully registered 12561 senior citizens over the past 1-week. SI's and above, i.e the SHO's,ACP'S and DCP's have visited the senior citizens and interacted with them by asking their problems. The Hyderabad City Police has dedicated the entire month of October for the cause of senior citizens with the aim to register 50000 senior citizens during this month.

The commissioner also said that the Hyderabad City Police till now have traced 210 missing cases of senior citizens during the year of 2018 and 141 missing cases of senior citizens during the year of 2019.

It was also reiterated that a separate space at Bharosa, should be created for counseling of senior citizens and their families.

Since June 2014 HelpAge India Elders Helpline 1253 has been running in partnership with the office of the Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad,from the command control room. Till now 14,212 calls have been attended through this help line.51 senior citizens have been rescued through this helpline.

The Hyderabad City Police have also been facilitating the verification of antecedents of domestic help in senior citizen houses through Hawk Eye App.

So far in the city, 2,60,000 CCTV Cameras have been installed and the senior citizens are being advised to install the same.

A movie based on the work of police for senior citizens cause,posters for awareness on the same were also released.The event was celebrated by cutting a cake in the presence of senior citizens.



PRESS NOTE

Today Department for Welfare of disable and Senior Citizens celebrated of State Level function on occasion of International Day of OLDER PERSONS at Ravindra Bharathi, Hyderabad. The International Day is celebrated to create awareness about issues affecting the elderly, sensitizing the society towards elderly people and also to appreciate their contributions to the society. The theme of this year commemoration is “THE JOURNEY TO AGE EQUALITY”. In this regard Sri.Koppula Eshwar, Hon’ble Minister for SC Development, Minority Welfare and Disabled and Senior Citizens Welfare was consented to attend as Chief Guest for the said function. Nearly 1000 Senior Citizens, government officials, politicians, and philanthropists were participated.

The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad city Sri.Anjani Kumar,IPS, has been selected for SPECIAL AWARD by the government recognizing their endeavor for various measures initiated for Protection of life , Property of Senior Citizens and Preventing elderly abuse and the Addl. Commissioner of Police, Crimes & SIT, Hyderabad Smt.Shikha Goel,IPS, has been selected for award by Government recognizing their endeavor for successfully running of SHE TEAMS in Hyderabad city.



Press Note

Today i.e., on 01-10-2019, Hyderabad Traffic Police conducted a special drive and crack down on the vehicles specially cars which are indulging against the provisions of MV Act by using Improper/Irregular, Fancy Registration Number Plates and fixing black films to vehicle windows.

In today's special drive, Hyderabad Traffic Police booked 439 cases against the violating vehicles.

Violation	Improper No. Plates	Fixing of Black Film
Cases booked	381	58

Hyderabad Traffic Police is regularly booking cases against improper number plate and fixing of Black film to windows and this year so far booked 87,972 cases against improper registration number plates and 987 cases against using Black Films on the windscreens.

The motorists and vehicle owners are requested to use proper number plates on their vehicles as per the guidelines issued under rule 50, 51 of CMV Rule-1989 only. Fixing of Black film prevents visibility inside the vehicle and is violation under Rule 100 of CMV Rules. In the case of Avishek Goenka Vs Union of India and others the Honourable Supreme Court of India have given clear directions to ban the use of black film on window glasses of vehicles.

In the month of August 2019, the Traffic Police has registered 28 criminal cases against the violations for using tampered and illegal numbered plates.

Citizens are requested to inform traffic violations to Hyderabad Traffic Police through Hyderabad Traffic Police Facebook and Twitter, Traffic Help Line (9010203626) and Traffic Live App to ensure safety and security in Hyderabad City.

Addl. Commissioner of Police,

Traffic, Hyderabad.

SEIZURE OF 22-KGs OF GANJA – 03-PERSONS HELD

On 01-10-2019, the Commissioner’s Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad, apprehended 03 - persons namely 1) Paritosh Mondal 2) Samala Majumdar 3) Sanjith Majhi who were in illegal possession of Narcotic Drug i.e., near Pariwar Lodge, Afzalgunj, Hyderabad and **seized 22 Kgs of Ganja, and 03-Cell Phones.**

Sl. No.	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ACCUSED	SEIZED PROPERTY
1.	Paritosh Mondal S/o Nirmal Mondal, age: 27 yrs, Occ: Centring Works, R/o, Bopanpalli (V) Podiya Thana, Malakangiri, Odisha	1. Ganja weighing about 22-Kgs 2. 03-Cell Phones
2.	Samala Majumdar S/o Abani Mujamdar, age 19 yrs, Occ: Student, R/o Tamasa, Malkangiri. Odisha	
3.	Sanjith Majhi S/o Satyanarayana Majhi, age 20 yrs, Occ: Student, R/o Tamasa, Malkangiri, Odisha	
4.	Sudeep R/o Malkangiri, Odisha (Absconding)	

Brief Facts:-

Acting on a tip off, the Commissioners Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad, apprehended 03-persons who are in illegal possession of Narcotic Drug i.e., Ganja and seized 22-Kgs of Ganja, and 03-Cell phones, from their possession.

During interrogation the accused confessed that one Sudeep R/o Malkangiri, Odisha has offered them to transport the Ganja to Hyderabad for which he will give commission to them. Upon which to earn easy money accused persons also agreed to the proposal.

Accordingly Sudeep instructed them to go Hyderabad with Ganja where customer will collect the same. On his instructions on 30.09.2019 accused 1) Paritosh Mondal 2) Samala Majumdar and 3) Sanjith Majhi left from the agency area of Malkangiri, Odisha and reached Hyderabad with 22 KGs of Ganja. In the early hours of 01.10.2019 while they were waiting near Pariwar Lodge, Afzalgunj, for instructions of Sudeep, meanwhile on credible information East Zone Task Force Team apprehended them along with contraband i.e. Ganja.

The above accused and seized property were handed over to SHO, Afzalgunj PS, for taking further action.

The apprehension was made under the supervision of **Sri K.Srinivas, Inspector of Police**, Commissioner's Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad and S.Is Sri P. Ramesh, C.Venkatesh, G.Srinivas Reddy and Govindu Swamy along with the staff of the Commissioner's Task Force, East Zone Team, Hyderabad city.

(S.CHAITANYA KUMAR)

Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police,
Commissioner's Task Force,
Hyderabad city.

NABEED PICK POCKETING GANG - APPREHENDED (5)
PERSONS - RECOVERED NET CASH OF RS.91,020/-,
(1) CAR AND (7) CELL PHONES

On 30-09-2019 the sleuths of Commissioner's Task Force, West Zone Team apprehended one pick pocketing gang consisting (5) persons by name 1) Vemula Raju @ Vallepu Raju, 2) Jalachitra Nageshwar Rao, 3) Janapareddy Kondal Rao @ Konda, 4) J.Naga Raju and 5) Sathupati Nagaraju who were committed pick pocketings in the limits of Banjara Hills PS of Hyderabad City and Alair PS of Rachakonda. Recovered **net cash of Rs.91,020/-, (1) Maruthi Swift Car B.No.TS 07 FT 3463 (Red Colour) and (7) Cell phones** from their possession.

Particulars of accused:-

- 1) Vemula Raju @ Vallepu Raju S/o Late V.Yesu Ratnam, aged 28 yrs, Occ: Car driver, R/o Raghava Nagar Colony, Meerpet, Hyderabad.
- 2) Jalachitra Nageshwar Rao @ Nagu S/o Late J.Srinu, aged 42 yrs, Occ: Car driver, R/o Raghava Nagar Colony, Meerpet, Hyderabad, N/o H.No.12-12, Pathappa Cheruvu, Eluru, West Godavari, A.P.
- 3) Janapareddy Kondal Rao @ Konda S/o J.Venkata Ramana, aged 35 yrs, Occ: Wall painter, R/o Raghava Nagar Colony, Meerpet, Hyderabad, N/o H.No.11-20, Near old water tank, Kothapeta, Eluru, West Godavari, A.P.
- 4) J.Naga Raju S/o Late J.Srinu, aged 23 yrs, Occ: Auto driver, R/o H.No.14-16, Tadapelli, Guntur, A.P.
- 5) Sathupati Nagaraju S/o S.Nageshwar Rao, aged 45 yrs, Occ: Auto driver, R/o Raghava Nagar Colony, Meerpet, Hyderabad, N/o H.No.13-145, Seetha Nagaram, Guntur, A.P.

Brief history of accused persons:

The accused Vemula Raju @ Vallepu Raju is native of Hyderabad. His mother by name Kondamma is a notorious pick pocket and involved in pick pocketing cases of Hyderabad and Cyberabad limits. Previously he resided at

Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad. In the month of April-2019 he was bounded over by SR Nagar PS, Hyderabad on suspicious circumstances.

The accused Jalachitra Nageshwar Rao is native of Eluru, West Godavari, AP. In the month of June-2001 he was involved in a pick pocketing case in the limits of Gannavaram PS, West Godavari District and was sent to Jail. After 15 days he released from Jail. At present he is working as Car driver.

The accused Janapareddy Kondal Rao @ Konda is native of Eluru, West Godavari, AP. In the year 2003 he was involved in pick pocketing case in the limits of Railway PS, Nidadhavolu and was sent to Jail. After 8 days he was released from jail. A suspect sheet is being maintained in Eluru Railway PS against him. At present he is working as Wall painter.

The accused J.Nagaraju is native of Guntur District, A.P. In the year 2007 he was involved in pick pocketing case in the limits of Tirupathi PS and sent to jail. At present he is working as Auto driver.

The accused Sathupati Nagaraju is native of Guntur District, AP. From his childhood he worked as lorry cleaner. Later he learned auto driving. At present he is working as Auto driver.

Modus Operandi:

The accused Vemula Rajesh @ Vallepu Raju is kingpin of the gang. At present he is working as Car driver in Hyderabad City. But his earnings are not sufficient to meet his family and lavish expenses. As such he hatched a plan to commit pick pocketings in Hyderabad and other areas. As per his plan he engaged remaining accused persons Jalachitra Nageshwar Rao, Janapareddy Kondal Rao, J.Nagaraju and Sathupati Nagaraju who were previous pick pocketers and also his distant relatives on commission basis.

The accused Vemula Raju @ Vallepu Raju is also procured one Maruthi Swift Car B.No.TS 07 FT 3463 (Red Colour) from one of his relatives. About one week back

the remaining accused persons came to the residence of Vemula Raju @ Vallepu Raju and residing with him.

As per the their plan, on 27-09-2019 all the accused persons went to Alair in Maruthi Swift Car B.No.TS07 FT 3463 (Red Colour) for a meeting of oath taking ceremony of Alair Agriculture Market Committee Chairman at ANR Garden, Alair and where they committed pick pocketing of Rs.52,000/- from the pant of one person and also committed pick pocketing of Rs.50,000/- from the pant packet of another person and fled away from there in Car.

Again on 29-09-2019 the accused persons went to City Center bus stop, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad in Maruthi Swift Car B.No.TS07 FT 3463 (Red Colour) and committed pick pocketing of Rs.9,000/- from a person while he was waiting for a bus stop and fled away from the spot in Car.

All the accused persons will wear white shirts to appear good look. They used to go to political party and other meetings by wearing white shirts and park the vehicle nearby the place of offence. They will identify the target and surround the victims and will commit pick pocketing net cash. After completion of offence they will immediately fled away from there.

On the complaints of the victims the following cases were registered against them in following Police Stations.

- 1) **Cr.No.885/2019 U/s 379 IPC of Banjara Hills PS.**
- 2) **Cr.No.165/2019 U/s 379 IPC of Alair PS, Rachakonda.**
- 3) **Cr.No.166/2019 U/s 379 IPC of Alair PS, Rachakonda.**

On 30-09-2019 all the accused persons came to Banjara Hills area in Maruti Swift Car B.No.TS07 FT 3463 (Red Colour) to commit pick pocketing, in the meantime West Zone Task Force team apprehended the accused persons and recovered **net cash of Rs.91,020/-, (1) Maruthi Swift Car B.No.TS 07 FT 3463 (Red Colour) and (7) Cell phones** from their possession.

The accused persons and the seized property were handed over to the SHO, Banjara Hills PS, Hyderabad for taking further necessary action.

The arrests were made under the supervision of **Sri P.Radha Kishan Rao**, Dy.Commissioner of Police, Commissioner's Task Force, by **Sri B.Gattu Mallu**, Inspector of Police, West Zone Task Force with the assistance of SIs Sri P.Mallikarjun & Sri Md.Mujaffar Ali and staff of West Zone Team, Commissioner's Task Force, Hyderabad.

***Dy. Commissioner of Police
Commissioner's Task Force
Hyderabad City.***

PRESS NOTE

CENTRAL ZONE POLICE NAB TWO MEMBERS OF INTER STATE ROBBERY GANG, RECOVER ONE PISTOL, TWO MAGAZINES, 8 LIVER ROUNDS AND STOLLEN PROPERTY

Cr.No. 183/2019 U/s.54, 380, 382 IPC & Sec. 27(1)(b) of The Arms Act 1959 of P.S. Ramgopalpet, Hyderabad.

DETAILS OF THE ARRESTED PERSONS: -

A1] Raj Kumar Sharma @ Raju @ Dhanwat Singh @ Dhanna S/o. Gurdas Ram, aged. 48 yrs, Caste: Pandith, Occ. Agriculture R/o. Nizampet Road, KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, N/o. Bathal / Thathal (V), Amb PS, Una Dist, Himachal Pradesh State,

A2] Sachin Kumar @ Raju S/o. Late. Panna Lal, aged. 47 yrs, Caste: Guptha, Occ. Bakery Shop Business R/o. Nizampet Road, KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, also R/o. C-1-53, II Floor, DLF Colony, Bhopura, Gaziabad Dist., Uttar Pradesh State, N/o. H.No. U-110, Galli No. 5, Arvind, Mohalla, Ghonda, Delhi.

A1 & A2 arrested on 30-09-2019 at 2300 hrs.

A3] Mohammed Sharukh @ Shadab (absconding)

PROPERTY SEIZED:

- 1) One Country Made Pistol with two magazines containing (8) rounds.
- 2) One Small gold chain, Pair of gold ear rings, small finger ring
- 3) Cash of Rs. 50,000
- 4) One Honda Activa bike
- 5) One TVS Jupiter bike
(items 1, 4 & 5 used by the accused during committing of offence)

BRIEF FACTS:

On 15-09-2019 one Sri. Sachin Chowdhary, S/o. Late Anil Kumar Chowdhary, aged. 38 yrs, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No. 1-8-264, Plot No. 4, Sai Sharan Apts., Lane Next to Agarwal Sweet House, Sindhi Colony, Ramgopalpet, Hyderabad lodged a complaint stating that on 15-09-2019 at 1030 hours they left for Jain Temple, D.V. Colony duly locking the main door and on their return they found that some unknown offenders have committed theft of gold items, Digital Camera and net cash of Rs. 50,000/- by breaking open the main door lock. Basing on his complaint a case in Cr. No. 183/2019 U/s. 454 and 380 IPC has been registered and investigated into. Later Section 382 IPC & Sec. 27(1)(b) of the Arms Act, 1959 has been added in addition to 454 and 380 IPC.

MODUS OPERANDI:

The A1, A2 & A3 are habitual property offenders and notorious robbery gang. They target the houses that are locked to commit theft. A3 is expert in breaking / opening the central locking system of locked houses. All the three together commit theft of valuables and abscond from the scene.

Further A1 & A2 have been convicted for 10 years in a bank robbery case and were recently released from Tihar Jail. They hatched a plan along with A3 to commit property offences in Hyderabad. As part of their plan, A1 purchased one country made Pistol in Meerut of Uttar Pradesh and came to Hyderabad with their friend Dimple who doesn't have knowledge about the robberies that they planned. Dimple in turn has a friend by name Shivraj Sarma who stays in Nizampet area and the accused persons have asked Shivraj to arrange two vehicles in order to roam in Hyderabad and visit the tourist spots. Shivraj requested his two friends to give their bikes and accordingly they got two bikes viz., Honda Activa and TVS Jupiter and the accused persons A1 to A3 roamed in different places in Hyderabad and conducted recce. They came near the house of complainant at Sai Sharan Apartments lane Next to Agarwal Sweet House, Sindhi Colony, Ramgopalpet, and A3 first went to the apartment and found the door of the complainant's house locked from outside as they went to the Jain temple.

The crime team of Ramgopalpet PS detected the case in a short period of 15 days by analyzing the CCTV footage and CDRs and identifying the owners of the vehicles which lead to the clues to apprehend the accused persons.

PREVIOUS CASES OF ACCUSED:

A1] Raj Kumar Sharma @ Raju @ Dhanwat Singh @ Dhanna is involved in the following cases:

1. Cr.No. 82/2006 U/s. 18, 61, 85 of NDPS Act & Sec. 25 of Arms Act of P.S. Sadar Phugwara.
2. Cr.No. 106/2006 U/s. 451, 343 IPC & Sec. 25 of Arms Act of P.S. Civil Line, Amritsar
3. Cr.No. 44/2008 U/s. 148, 395, 149 IPC of P.S. Qadian, Gurdaspur
4. Cr.No. 429/2008 U/s. 394 r/w. 120-B & 411 IPC of P.S. Jawlapur.
5. Cr.No. 133/2008 U/s. 395 r/w. 379 & 120-B IPC of P.S. Gurgaon.

6. Cr.No. 132/2008 U/s. 395 IPC & Sec. 25 of Arms Act of P.S. City Phugwara (Punjab)
7. Cr.No. 2494/20018 U/s. 392 IPC of P.S. Indrapuram, Gaziabad, UP.
8. Cr.No. 11/2009 U/s. 307 IPC of Special Cell, Delhi
9. Cr.No. 27/2009 U/s. 3 of MACOCA Act Special Cell, Delhi
10. Cr.No. 18/2009 U/s. 379 r/w. 120-B IPC & Sec. 25, 27, 54, 59 of Arms Act of P.S. Spl Cell, Kamala Market, Delhi
11. Cr.No. 234/2010 U/s. 224, 225, 328 IPC of P.S. Kotwali, Jawlapur, Haridwar

A2] Sachin Kumar @ Raju is involved in the following cases:

1. Cr.No. 220/2005 U/s. 392, 397, 412 r/w. 34 IPC on the file of Tis Hazari Court
2. Cr.No. 27/2009 U/s. 3 of MCOC Act on the file of Tis Hazari Court
3. Cr.No. 133/2008 U/s. 395, 397 IPC & Sec. 25, 54, 59 of Arms Act on the file of Tis Hazari Court
4. Cr.No. 11/2009 U/s. 186, 353, 307, 402 r/w. 34 IPC & Sec. 25 & 27 of Arms Act on the file of CMM, Tis Hazari Court
5. Cr.No. 283/2004 U/s. 429, 411, 34 IPC on the file of Karkardooma Court
6. Cr.No. 152/2003 U/s. 385 r/w. 34 IPC on the file of Karkardooma Court
7. Cr.No. 1494/2008 U/s. 398 IPC on the file of Outstation Court.

This good work was done under the direct supervision of Sri. C. Venu Gopal Reddy, Assistant Commissioner of Police, Saifabad Division, by Sri. T. Ch. Babu, Inspector of Police, Sri. G. Kashi, Detective Inspector of Police and SI Sri. Prathap Reddy and crime staff of Ramgopalpet Police Station, Hyderabad.

(P. VISWA PRASAD, IPS)
Jt. Commissioner of Police,
HFAC Central Zone, Hyderabad.